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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0510 PO




)

TODD T. GILLISON
 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Todd T. Gillison because while he was intoxicated threatened to beat and kill a fellow officer, struck him in the face, and threatened him with a knife, all in violation of § 565.070.1.
 

There is no evidence that Gillison pled guilty to or was convicted of a crime in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Therefore, the regulation cannot be grounds for discipline.  


Respondent’s motion to seal the record is denied.

Procedure


On March 20, 2008, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gillison’s peace officer license.  On April 3, 2008, Gillison was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing on September 8, 2008.  Assistant 
Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Gillison nor counsel appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 17, 2008, when the Director’s brief was filed.


On October 7, 2008, Gillison motioned for the record to be sealed to avoid embarrassment of his family.  Gillison’s motion however failed to provide any legal basis for sealing the record in this case and is therefore denied.
Findings of Fact

1. Gillison holds a Class A peace officer license from the Director.   

2. On April 30, 2007, in St. Louis County, Missouri, Gillison went to the home of a fellow officer (“victim”) in Fenton, Missouri, and waited there with the victim’s parents who were watching the victim’s children until the victim and his wife returned at 7:30 P.M.  
3. Gillison was intoxicated and continued drinking beer that he brought with him.

4. Gillison displayed an unloaded AR-15 that he had in his vehicle to the victim and two other men.  Gillison indicated that he could “pop” a jogger running by.  Everyone expressed concern that Gillison was intoxicated and handling a weapon.  He put the weapon away in his vehicle.
5. Gillison became more and more intoxicated and related stories about his prior police work.  Gillison stated that the word “niggers” was used with a trained police dog to command that the dog bite the groin.  Gillison even grabbed one of the gentlemen’s crotch with his hand to indicate how he directed dogs to bite people in the groin.

6. The victim and Gillison were left alone about 9 P.M.  Gillison demanded the victim to go with him to drink more.  The victim refused, but later took Gillison to a convenience store to keep him from driving while intoxicated.  On the way to the store, the victim called another officer to meet him at the victim’s home upon his return.
7. On the way back to the victim’s house, Gillison became visibly upset and accused the victim of “ratting’ on him.  The victim denied it and tried to calm Gillison down.  

8. When they returned to the victim’s house, Gillison stated:  “I’m here to kick your ass.  I’m gonna punch you in the face.”  

9. Gillison struck the victim in the face and after a scuffle pulled a pocket knife out of his pocket, unfolded it, and told the victim:  “I came over here to smoke you.” 
10. Gillison put the knife away.  The victim retreated into the house and called 911.  Gillison refused to leave until after the police had been called.

11. Gillison resigned from his position as a patrolman with the City of Manchester, Missouri.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Gillison has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

I.  Commission of a Crime

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if a licensee:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Section 565.070. 1, RSMo 2000, provides:  

A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 
(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 
*   *   *

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 
*   *   *
(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

The Director’s evidence that Gillison committed the crime of assault is the following:

· Gillison told the victim:  “I’m here to kick your ass.  I’m gonna punch you in the face.”  
· Gillison punched the victim in the face.  
· Gillison scuffled with the victim.

· Gillison threatened the victim with a knife saying:  “I came over here to smoke you,” while brandishing the knife.

In doing so he knowingly caused physical injury to another person, personally placed the victim in apprehension of immediate physical injury, and did so knowingly.  Gillison’s statements are particularly telling on not only his intent to injure the victim, but also his capacity to do so.  The victim vocalized his apprehension and concern for his well being by calling another officer, dialing 911, and retreating into his home.  We find that Gillison committed the crime of assault in violation of § 565.070.1 (1), (3), and (5), which is cause for discipline under  § 590.080.1(2). 

II.  Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090

The Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Gillison is subject to discipline for the offenses described above.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has pled guilty to a criminal offense.  

There is no evidence in the record that Gillison was convicted of or pled guilty to any crime.  According to the record, Gillison was not prosecuted for his assault on the victim or for 

using a trained police dog to attack suspects’ groin when commanded with the use of the term “nigger.”
Summary


We find cause to discipline Gillison under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed a criminal offense.  Motion to seal the record denied.

SO ORDERED on November 13, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR 



Commissioner
�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007 unless otherwise noted.
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	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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